
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036318-2025 

Award

Electric Bicycle Rental Scheme - London Borough of
Hounslow

London Borough of Hounslow

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-036318
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-055678 
Published 1 July 2025, 10:44am

Scope 

Reference

DN776974

Description

The contract is for the operation of dockless e-bike rental services within the London
Borough of Hounslow.

 

Contract 1

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036318-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036318-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes


Page 2 to 7

Supplier

HUMAN FOREST LIMITED

Contract value

£2,150,000 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

30 June 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

10 July 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

10 July 2025 to 9 July 2027

Possible extension to 10 July 2028

3 years, 1 day

Description of possible extension:

1 x 12 month extensions

Main procurement category



Page 3 to 7

Services

CPV classifications

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

Contract locations

UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

Contract 2

Supplier

VOI TECHNOLOGY UK LTD

Contract value

£2,150,000 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Award decision date

30 June 2025

Earliest date the contract will be signed

10 July 2025



Page 4 to 7

Contract dates (estimated)

11 July 2025 to 10 July 2027

Possible extension to 10 July 2028

3 years

Description of possible extension:

1 x 12 month extension

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

Contract locations

UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

Information about tenders 

3 tenders received

3 tenders assessed in the final stage:

1 submitted by small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

0 submitted by voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)



Page 5 to 7

2 suppliers awarded contracts

1 supplier unsuccessful (details included for contracts over £5 million)

Procedure 

Procedure type

Below threshold - limited competition

Special regime

Concession

Suppliers 

HUMAN FOREST LIMITED

Companies House: 12352698

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PZJC-8812-TWXY

207-209 Southwark Bridge Road

London

SE1 0DN

United Kingdom

Email: alex.berwin@humanforest.co.uk

mailto:alex.berwin@humanforest.co.uk


Page 6 to 7

Website: http://www.forest.me

Region: UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): Yes

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 1

VOI TECHNOLOGY UK LTD

Companies House: 12616585

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PDXV-4241-RWWQ

2nd Floor National House, 60-66 Wardour Street

London

W1F 0TA

United Kingdom

Email: tender-team@voiapp.io

Website: http://www.voi.com

Region: UKI32 - Westminster

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Contract 2

http://www.forest.me
mailto:tender-team@voiapp.io
http://www.voi.com


Page 7 to 7

Contracting authority 

London Borough of Hounslow

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PQYY-1684-DYLV

Hounslow House, 7 Bath Road

Hounslow, London

TW3 3EB

United Kingdom

Email: procurement@hounslow.gov.uk

Region: UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procurement@hounslow.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Contract 1
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Contract 2
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Information about tenders
	Procedure
	Procedure type
	Special regime

	Suppliers
	HUMAN FOREST LIMITED
	VOI TECHNOLOGY UK LTD

	Contracting authority
	London Borough of Hounslow


		2025-07-31T16:30:35+0100
	TCPDF




